

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,731

TERRY MELVIN SIMS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

RICHARD JORANDBY
Public Defender
STEVEN H. MALONE
Fla. Bar No. 305545
Assistant Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit
Capital Crimes Division
421 Third Street, Sixth Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(407) 355-7707

*MARK E. OLIVE
Fla. Bar No. 057833
Special Assistant Public Defender
TIMOTHY P. SCHARDL
Fla. Bar No. 0073016
Special Assistant Public Defender
LAW OFFICES OF MARK E.
OLIVE, P.A.
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-0004
Attorneys for Terry Melvin Sims

*Counsel of Record

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. A Death Warrant and Requests for Public Records	1
B. The Status Conference	3
C. The Hearing on Objections	5
D. The Motion to Compel	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. The Rules	11
B. Mr. Sims Followed the Law, the State and the Lower Court Did Not	15
1. <i>Mr. Sims’s Reliance Upon and Compliance with Florida Law</i>	15
2. <i>The State and Lower Court’s Flouting of Florida Law and Procedure</i>	18
C. Mr. Sims Must be Given an Opportunity to Obtain, Review and Use, the Records to Which he is Entitled	29
D. A Stay of Execution is Required	32

CONCLUSION 34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 627 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>Atkins v. State</i> , 663 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1995)	12
<i>Benarroch v. Crawford</i> , 516 So.2d 28 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	30, 33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2
<i>Buenoano v. State</i> , 708 So.2d 941, 952 (Fla. 1998)	13
<i>D.A.B. Constructors, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 656 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	30
<i>Engle v. Dugger</i> , 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	12
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 508 U.S. 411 (1991)	27
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 613 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>In re Amendments to the Rules of the Supreme Court Relating to Admissions to the Bar</i> , 695 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1997)	30
<i>In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 196 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1967)	23
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1992)	13, 22
<i>Knorr v. Knorr</i> , 1999 WL 776214 (Fla. 2d DCA, Oct. 1, 1999)	30
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	28
<i>Lopez v. Singletary</i> , 634 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>Mendyck v. State</i> , 592 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 1991)	11

<i>Muehleman v. Dugger</i> , 623 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Oats</i> , 192 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1939)	27
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , Case No. 96,453 (Fla. Sept. 23, 1999)	28
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 640 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>Schwartz v. Geico General Ins. Co.</i> , 712 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1998)	23, 24
<i>Scott (Paul) v. State</i> , 657 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	12
<i>Sims v. Singletary</i> , 155 F.3d 1297 (11 th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Sims v. Singletary</i> , 163 F.2d 1362 (11 th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>State v. Kokal</i> , 562 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999)	2, 12
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 673 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	27
<i>Walton v. Dugger</i> , 634 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> , 677 So.2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Article I, section 2, Florida Constitution	1
Article I, section 13, Florida Constitution	1, 32
Article I, section 21, Florida Constitution	1
Article I, section 24, Florida Constitution	1

Section 27.708, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998) ii
Section 119.19, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998) *passim*

RULES

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 *passim*
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852 *passim*
